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| Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared by LexinFintech Holdings Ltd (the “Company”) pursuant to Section 5(d) of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) solely for informational purposes and is not an
offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any investment activity or trading strategy, nor may it or any part of it form the basis of or be relied on in connection with any
contract or commitment whatsoever, in the United States or anywhere else. This presentation does not constitute legal, regulatory, accounting or tax advice to you, and we recommend that you seek independent third party legal,
regulatory, accounting and tax advice regarding the contents of this document.

By viewing this presentation or participating in this meeting, you acknowledge and agree that (i) the information contained in this presentation is intended for the recipient of this information only and shall not be disclosed,
reproduced or distributed in any way to anyone else, (ii) no part of this presentation or any other materials provided in connection herewith may be photographed, copied, retained, taken away, reproduced or redistributed
following this presentation or meeting, and (iii) all participants must return this presentation and all other materials used during this presentation or meeting to the Company at the completion of the presentation or meeting. By
viewing, accessing or participating in this meeting, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of applicable securities laws. The distribution of any
information herein in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this information comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions.

This presentation has been prepared solely for use at this meeting. The information herein is subject to change without notice and its accuracy is not guaranteed. Nothing contained in this presentation shall be relied upon as a
promise or representation as to the past or future performance of the Company. Past performance does not guarantee or predict future performance. This presentation shall neither be deemed an indication of the state of affairs
of the Company nor constitute an indication that there has been no change in the business affairs of the Company since the date hereof or since the dates as of which information is given herein. This presentation also does not
contain all relevant information relating to the Company or its securities, particularly with respect to the risks and special considerations involved with an investment in the securities of the Company, and these materials are
qualified in their entirety by reference to the detailed information appearing in the Company’s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

Certain of the information included herein was obtained from various sources, including third parties, and has not been independently verified by the Company or any of its affiliates, advisors or representatives . By viewing or
accessing the information contained in this presentation, you hereby acknowledge and agree that neither the Company, nor any of the affiliates, advisors and representatives of the Company accept any responsibility for, or
makes any representation or warranty, expressed or implied, with respect to, the truth, accuracy, fairness, completeness or reasonableness of the information contained in, and omissions from, this presentation and that neither
the Company nor any of its affiliates, advisors, representatives accept any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any information presented or contained in this presentation.

Statistical and other information relating to the general economy and the industry in which the Company is engaged contained in this presentation material has been compiled from various publicly available official or unofficial
sources. The Company or any of its affiliates, advisors or representatives has not independently verified market, industry and product testing data provided by other third-party sources. These data involve a number of
assumptions and limitations, and you are cautioned not to give undue weight to such information and estimates.

This presentation also contains non-GAAP financial measures, which are provided as additional information to help you compare business trends among different reporting periods on a consistent basis and to enhance your
overall understanding of the historical and current financial performance of the Company’s operations. These non-GAAP financial measures should be considered in addition to results prepared in accordance with the U.S. GAAP,
but should not be considered a substitute for or superior to the Company’s U.S. GAAP results. In addition, the Company’s calculation of these non- GAAP financial measures may be different from the calculation used by other
companies, and therefore comparability may be limited.

This presentation has been prepared solely for use at this meeting. The information herein is subject to change without notice and its accuracy is not guaranteed. Nothing contained in this presentation shall be relied upon as a
promise or representation as to the past or future performance of the Company. Past performance does not guarantee or predict future performance. This presentation shall neither be deemed an indication of the state of affairs
of the Company nor constitute an indication that there has been no change in the business affairs of the Company since the date hereof or since the dates as of which information is given herein. This presentation also does not
contain all relevant information relating to the Company or its securities, particularly with respect to the risks and special considerations involved with an investment in the securities of the Company, and these materials are
qualified in their entirety by reference to the detailed information appearing in the Company’s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.
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Company Overview



| Addressing the Market with Different Focus

Core business supported by new growth opportunities

Credit Facilitation + Tech-Empowerment + Instaliment
Service Service E-commerce
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| Commitment to 2C2B2F

Connecting consumers to business and financial institutions
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* Over 140 funding partners!?
* Over 2600 merchant partners?
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* Over 190 million registered users?
* Loan balance of Rmb114.1 billion?




| A Seamless Experience for New-Generation Consumers
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| Empowering the Digitalization of Financial Institutions

Supporting financial institutions in the buildup of in-house capability and competitiveness

Local Fintech

deployment upgrade

O Channel co-building 0 Digital infrastructure
O Product design O Quality assets

O Risk management O Operational efficiency
o Customer management O Brand value



| Priorities Unchanged in Execution

Compliance

Customer
Relationship

Self-examination following the
same requirements as the 13
platforms

Constant dialogue with regulators
Reinforced internal control and
processes

Breadth and depth of acquisition
channels

Tailored sales and management
strategies

Quiality products to meet diverse
needs of individuals

Frictionless digital experience

Risk

Management

Organizational
Efficiency

Enhanced risk identification and

modeling

Dynamic credit approval process
Effective matching of individuals

and financial institutions

Effective communication and
collaboration between teams
Management system aligned with
strategy to enhance oversight and
talent development

Increased use of technology from
front to back




| Optimize Customer Operation Strategy to Deal with External Uncertainty

Premium
Customer
Focused

Customer
Customer Qualification
Acquisition Identification
Efficiency Focused
Focused

Premium Customer Focused

+ To increase the proportion of premium customers while
controlling the access of high-pricing/high-risk customers

+ To take the initiative to seek the best balance of scale vs. risk

+ Stable overall risk performance + better quality new loan
originations

Customer Acquisition Efficiency Focused

« Customer acquisition programs for specifically targeted
segmentations

» Leverage offline team strengths

» Leverage abundant data resources and analyzing capability

* In-time adjustment of spending and strategies in different regions

Customer Qualification Identification Focused

» AB testing and model iteration based on internal and external data
resources
 Effectiveness validation of the operation strategy in regular

* Proven result by continuously improved per-capita contribution and
ARPU




| Lexin Accumulated Core Capabilities

e Customer Service and
Operation
» Customer operation by
segmentation
» Feature and qualification

identification
 Tailor-made products and services

@ Technology and Data
Analyzing
* Industry-leading R&D investment
* Lexin uniqgue Smart-Business-
Engine

« Empower daily operation
efficiency across platforms

Risk Management @
Abundant internal data

High-quality external data
Model iteration
AB Testing

Cooperation with e
Funding Partners
* Funding cost optimization
 Diversified partnerships with
financial institutions

» Cooperating with 140+ financial
institution partners




| Lexin Smart Business Engine

Application Approving

LEXINRIS
Smart Business
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Acquisition Promoting
& Connecting
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Collection & Quality Controlling




| Lexin Eco-System

Acquired high-quality customers
through multi-scenarios

K RER

Enlarged funding pool and

consumption scenarios _ Increased scale and
Lexin profitability
Eco-System XK Fizk 08 Fuwmn
Empowered financial institutions Enriched data, optimized models
and merchants & technology capabilities
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Financial Update



| 1Q23 Highlights

Loan originations Total operating Net income
created revenue generated

3.1 billion 355.7 million

Up 30.1% YoY Up 26.6% YoY Up 112.4% YoY




| Key Financials

(Rmb000)

Credit facilitation service income
Tech-empowerment service income
Installment e-commerce platform service income
Total operating revenue
Total operating cost
Gross profit
Total operating expenses

Net income

2Q22
1,438,223
436,194
538,413
2,412,830
(1,779,554)
633,276
(745,109)

167,450

1Q23
2,115,808
367,932
499,159
2,982,899
(2,079,686)
903,213
(666,529)

327,490

2Q23
2,137,718
391,695
526,399
3,055,812
(2,060,375)
995,437
(670,969)

355,733

1.0%

6.5%

5.5%

2.4%

-0.9%

10.2%

0.7%

8.6%

YoY

48.6%

-10.2%

-2.2%

26.6%

15.8%

57.2%

-10.0%

112.4%



| Steady User Increase in Amount

(Ntﬂrr]ber of Registered Users Number of Active Users
In Millions (In Millions)

QoQ QoQ

+2.6% -1.2%

194
189

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23




| Steady Recovery Upwards to New Scale

Loan Originations Outstanding Loan Balance

(RMB bn) (RMB bn)

QoQ QoQ
+4.9% +6.6%

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

1. Loan originations represents the total amount of loans originated during each period, which includes both on and off-balance sheet loans
2. Outstanding loan balance represents the amount of principal outstanding for loans originated on our platform at the end of each period, including both on and off-balance sheet loans




| Stable V-shaped Trend Back to Normality

Operating Revenue Breakdown of Operating Revenue

(RMBm)

QoQ
+2.4%

Installment e-commerce platform
service income

n
= Tech-empowerment service income
I Credit facilitation service income

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

1. Breakdown of operating revenue for 2Q23




| Optimized Allocation of Resources

Operating Expenses Breakdown of Operating Expenses
(RMBm)

QoQ
+0.7%

= Sales & Marketing

= Research & Development

667
i General & Administrative

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

1. Breakdown of operating expenses for 2Q23




| Profitability Grows as Turnaround Recovery Progresses

(Rl\“'ﬂ Profit Net Margin
QoQ QoQ
+8.6% +60bps

327
I

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23




| Short-Term Impact by External Fluctuation

30+ Delinquency Ratio 90+ Delinquency Ratio

QoQ QoQ
+4bps +6bps

4.62% 4.61%

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23
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Appendix



| P&L Statement

For the Three Months Ended June 30,

(In thousands, except for share and per share data) 2022 2023
RMB RMB Us$
Operating revenue:

Credit facilitation service income 1,438,223 2,137,718 294,427
Loan facilitation and servicing fees-credit oriented 667,446 945919 130,045
Guarantee income 289,764 617,599 85,198
Financing income 481,013 574,200 79,184

Tech-empowerment service income 436,194 391,695 55,278

Installment e-commerce platform service income 538,413 526,399 72,594

Total operating revenue 2,412,830 3,055,812 422,299
Operating cost

Cost of sales (551,367) (465,393) (64,181)

Funding cost (127,896) (155,651) (21,465)

Processing and servicing cost (473,631) (446,140) (62,298)

Provision for financing receivables (119,219) (145,931) (20,170)

Provision for contract assets and receivables (130,017) (125,242) (17,356)

Provision for contingent guarantee liabilities (377,424) (722,018) (99,865)

Total operating cost (1,779,554) (2,060,375) (285,335)
Gross profit 633,276 995,437 136,964
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing expenses (477,453) (453,112) (62,286)

Research and development expenses (154,529) (121,338) (16,733)

General and administrative expenses (113,127) (96,519) (13,370)

Total operating expenses (745,109) (670,969) (92,389)

Change in fair value of financial guarantee derivatives and loans at fair value 304,552 130,461 17,504

Interest expense, net (15,942) (21,804) (3,013)

Investment related impairment - - -

Investment loss 6,132 (699) (96)

Other, net 24,674 4,101 1,377

Income before income tax expense 207,583 436,527 60,347

Income tax expense (40,133) (80,794) (11,245)

Net income 167,450 355,733 49,102



| Balance Sheet (1)

As of
(In thousands) December 31, 2022 June 30, 2023
RMB RMB Us$
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,494,150 2,627,677 362,373
Restricted cash 1,267,512 1,682,124 231,976
Restricted term deposit and short-term investments 1,331,858 1,019,454 140,589
Short-term financing receivables, ne 6,397,920 5,144,518 709,461
Short-term contract assets and receivables, ne 3,894,175 4,576,877 631,180
Deposits to insurance companies and guarantee companies 2,249,022 2,282,213 314,732
Prepayments and other current assets 1,086,952 1,237,605 170,673
Amounts due from related parties 6,602 7,016 968
Inventories, net 53,917 54,811 7,559
Total Current Assets 17,782,108 18,632,295 2,569,511
Non-current Assets
Restricted cash 168,521 179,202 2,569,511
Long-term financing receivables, net 460,325 356,049 49,101
Long-term contract assets and receivables, net 605,051 776,957 107,147
Property, equipment and software, net 284,593 385,485 53,161
Land use rights, net 931,667 914,467 126,111
Long-term investments 348,376 349,591 48,211
Deferred tax assets 1,141,761 1,127,993 155,557
Other assets 1,048,301 1,169,387 161,266
Total Non-current Assets 4,988,595 5,259,131 3,270,065

TOTAL ASSETS 22,770,703 23,891,426 5,839,576




| Balance Sheet (2)

(In thousands)

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable
Amounts due to related parties
Short-term borrowings
Short-term funding debts
Deferred guarantee income
Contingent guarantee liabilities
Accruals and other current liabilities(2)
Convertible notes
Total Current Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities
Long-term borrowings
Long-term funding debts
Deferred tax liabilities
Convertible notes
Other long-term liabilities
Total Non-current Liabilities
TOTAL LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ equity:
Class A Ordinary Shares
Class B Ordinary Shares
Treasury stock
Additional paid-in capital
Statutory reserves
Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Retained earnings
Non-controlling interests
Total Shareholders’ Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

December 31, 2022
RMB

25,970
4,669
1,168,046
4,385,253
894,858
882,107
3,057,469
2,063,545
12,481,917

150,430
1,334,105
52,559

102,941
1,640,035
14,121,952

191
47
(328,764)
3,081,254
1,022,592
(20,842)
4,894,273

8,648,751
22,770,703

As of

June 30, 2023

RMB

39,766
4,022
1,094,572
3,260,609
1,276,537
1,290,205
3,432,265
1,442,358
11,840,334

506,640
2,065,097
48,127

57,546
2,677,410
14,517,744

192
47
(328,764)
3,143,543
1,022,592
(41,424)
5,577,496

9,373,682
23,891,426

uUS$

5,484

555
150,948
449,659
176,043
177,927
473,331
198,910
1,632,857

69,869
284,790
6,637

7,936
369,232
2,002,089

29
8
(45,339)
433,510
141,022
(5,713)
769,172

1,292,689
3,294,778



